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In order to help you become more proficient in using the device faster, please read 

this user manual carefully before starting it for the first time! 



 

1. Tips 

Thank you for choosing our company's products. We solemnly promise that each 

product has undergone strict quality inspection before it is launched on the market to 

ensure optimal performance. After you receive the product, please carefully open the 

package and check all the contents and spare parts to ensure that the product has not 

been damaged during transportation and is intact. If you find any damage or missing, 

please contact us in time and we will handle it for you as soon as possible. 

packing list 

 

Light fixture 1PCS 

Handle 1PCS 

Knob 2PCS 

Instruction manual 1PCS 

 

2. Precautions for safe use 

(1) To ensure safe use, the device plug must be inserted into a grounded socket to 

prevent electric shock and electrical malfunction. 

(2) Please keep away from rain and moisture, and ensure that there are no flammable 

objects around the device to reduce the risk of fire or electric shock. 

(3) To ensure the normal operation of the equipment, please install it in a 

well-ventilated area and away from flammable and explosive items . 

(4) Before performing any operation or maintenance, make sure the power supply of 

the equipment is disconnected to ensure safety. 

( 5) The equipment should be used in an environment below 40°C and the maximum 

temperature should not exceed 45°C. 

(6) If the device fails, please stop using it immediately and contact technical support 

for professional repairs. Do not disassemble it by yourself. 

(7) Looking directly at a strong light source for a long time may cause eye discomfort, 

so please avoid doing so. 

(8) Please note that this lamp is designed for stage effects and is not suitable for daily 

household lighting. 

(9) During installation, ensure that the bracket screws are firmly fixed to prevent 

vibration or movement during operation. 

(10) To ensure safety, please have a professional install the device in a place that is 

out of reach of children. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3.Menu function operation instructions 

After powering on, press the MENU key and the menu function list will appear 

in sequence; press the UP or DOWN key to modify the function parameters, and press 

the ENTER key to save the current function and parameters (after saving, it has 

power-off memory) . 

Display Mode Functional Description 

A001 A001 - A512 DMX address code setting 

Ch 

7 CH 7 -channel mode 

11 CH 11 -channel mode 

1 6 CH 1 6 -channel mode 

FAIL 
BLND DMX signal data clear 

HOLD DMX signal data retention 

CL0 0 

CL0 0 —CL 15 

CL00 Main light off 

CL01-CL15 main light 15 static color options , up and down key 

color selection 

Long press the confirmation button to enter the strobe mode 

St00-St16, and use the up and down keys to adjust the speed 

CC00-CC07 

CL00 Auxiliary light off 

CL01-CL07 auxiliary light 7 static color options , up and down key 

color selection 

Long press the confirmation button to enter the strobe mode 

St00-St16, and use the up and down keys to adjust the speed 

A UT 0 T0 
Main light + auxiliary light self-propelled effect , after 

confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, up and down keys to adjust 

A E0 0 

E00 Turn off the main light 

A E01 
All the effects of the main light , confirm the speed mode 

SP01-SP16, adjust the up and down keys 

A E02 
Color change mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, up 

and down keys to adjust 

A E03 
Gradient mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, adjust 

with up and down keys 

A E04 
Sudden change mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, 

up and down keys to adjust 

E05 
Breathing mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, adjust 

with up and down keys 

AT00 

AT00 Turn off fill light 

AT01 
All auxiliary light effects , after confirmation, speed mode 

SP01-SP16, up and down keys to adjust 

AT02 
Color change mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, up 

and down keys to adjust 

AT03 
Gradient mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, adjust 

with up and down keys 



 

AT04 
Sudden change mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, 

up and down keys to adjust 

AT05 
Breathing mode, after confirmation, speed mode SP01-SP16, adjust 

with up and down keys 

AT06 
Built-in effect , speed mode SP01-SP16 after confirmation, adjust 

with up and down keys 

SOU 0 

 

 

 

SOU0 Main light color change + all effects mode 

SOU1 Main light gradient + all effects mode 

SOU2 Main light mutation + all effects mode 

SOU3 Main light color changing strobe + all effect modes 

SOU 4 Auxiliary light all effects mode 

SOU 5 Auxiliary light color changing effect mode 

SOU 6 Auxiliary light gradient effect mode 

SOU 7 Auxiliary light color changing strobe effect mode 

NANU 

 

 

d000-255 Manual brightness adjustment 

R000-255 Red manual adjustment 

G000-255 Green manual adjustment 

B000-255 Blue manual adjustment 

U000-255 White manual adjustment 

E 000-255 Manual adjustment of auxiliary light 

S000-255 Manual strobe adjustment 

TEST Color self-test 

led 
ON Display always on 

OFF No operation on the display 10 Turn off in seconds 

T000 Temperature display (C° ) 

VER V 10 Software version number 

 

4. DMX Channel Table 

No. 7 -channel mode 11 -channel mode 1 6 -channel mode 

CH1 0 -255 main light 

red dimming 

0 -255 main light total 

dimming 

0 -255 main light total dimming 

CH2 0 -255 Main light 

green dimming 

0 -255 main light red 

dimming 

0 -255 main light red dimming 

CH3 0 -255 main light 

blue dimming 

0 -255 Main light green 

dimming 

0 -255 Main light green dimming 

CH4 0 -255 Main light 

white dimming 

0 -255 main light blue 

dimming 

0 -255 main light blue dimming 

CH5 0 -255 auxiliary 

light red dimming 

0 -255 Main light white 

dimming 

0 -255 Main light white dimming 

CH6 0 -255 auxiliary 

light green 

dimming 

0 -10 off light, 11-255 main 

light strobe 

0 -10 off light, 11-255 main light 

strobe 

CH7 0 -255 auxiliary 0 -255 auxiliary light total 0 00 - 00 9 Close light (main light) 



 

light blue dimming dimming 0 10- 0 50 color mixing mode 

51-100 color change mode 

101-150 Gradient Mode 

151-200 mutation mode 

201-2 1 0 Main light full effect 

2 1 1-2 2 0 color change voice 

control 

2 2 1-2 3 0 Mutation Voice Control 

2 3 1-2 4 0 color changing strobe 

sound control 

241-255 Main light all effects 

voice control 

CH8 - 0 -255 auxiliary light red 

dimming 

0 -255 speed 

CH9 - 0 -255 auxiliary light green 

dimming 

0 -255 auxiliary light total 

dimming 

CH10 - 0 -255 auxiliary light blue 

dimming 

0-255 auxiliary light red dimming 

CH1 1 - 0 -10 Closed light, 11-255 

Auxiliary light strobe 

0 -255 auxiliary light green 

dimming 

CH1 2 - - 0 -255 auxiliary light blue 

dimming 

CH1 3 - - 0 -10 Closed light, 11-255 

Auxiliary light strobe 

CH1 4 - - 

0-255 auxiliary light effect color 

customization 

001-035 Red 

036-071 Green 

72-107 Blue 

108-143 Yellow 

144-179 Cyan 

180-215 Purple 

216-255 White 

CH1 5 - - 

0-9 No effect 

10-50 auxiliary light color mixing 

051-200 built-in auxiliary light 

effect (one effect for every 4 

values, 35 in total) 

200-210 Auxiliary light 

self-propelled full effect 

211-255 Auxiliary light all effects 

voice control 

CH1 6 - - 000 -255 speed 

 



 

 

18 geräuscharme 

PAR-Scheinwerfer 
Benutzerhandbuch 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Damit Sie schneller mit der Bedienung dieses Produktes vertraut werden, lesen Sie 

bitte vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch! 

 



 

1. Hinweis 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Produkte unseres Unternehmens entschieden 

haben. Wir versprechen feierlich, dass jedes Produkt strenge Qualitätstests 

durchlaufen hat, bevor es auf den Markt gebracht wird, um sicherzustellen, dass es 

den besten Leistungsstatus erreicht. Nachdem Sie das Produkt erhalten haben, öffnen 

Sie bitte sorgfältig den Karton und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt und die Ersatzteile, um 

sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt während des Transports nicht beschädigt wurde und 

intakt ist. Wenn Sie irgendwelche Schäden oder fehlende Teile finden, kontaktieren 

Sie uns bitte rechtzeitig, wir werden uns so schnell wie möglich darum kümmern. 

 

Packliste 

 

Leuchte 1PCS 

Griff 1PCS 

Knopf 2PCS 

Bedienungsanleitung 1PCS 

 

2. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die sichere Verwendung 

（1）Um einen sicheren Gebrauch zu gewährleisten, muss der Stecker des Geräts in 

eine geerdete Steckdose eingesteckt werden, um Stromschläge und elektrische 

Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden. 

（2）Halten Sie das Gerät von Regen und Feuchtigkeit fern und achten Sie darauf, 

dass sich keine brennbaren Gegenstände in der Nähe des Geräts befinden, um die 

Gefahr eines Brandes oder Stromschlags zu verringern. 

(3) Um den normalen Betrieb des Geräts zu gewährleisten, installieren Sie es bitte in 

einem gut belüfteten Bereich und entfernt von brennbaren und explosiven 

Gegenständen. 

（4）Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen von der 

Stromversorgung getrennt haben, bevor Sie es bedienen oder warten. 

（5）Das Gerät sollte in einer Umgebung unter 40 °C verwendet werden und die 

maximale Temperatur darf 45 °C nicht überschreiten. 

（6）Wenn das Gerät eine Störung aufweist, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht mehr und 

wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst, um es fachgerecht reparieren zu 

lassen; nehmen Sie es nicht selbst auseinander. 

（7）Wenn Sie über einen längeren Zeitraum direkt in starke Lichtquellen blicken, 

kann dies zu Augenbeschwerden führen. Vermeiden Sie dies daher bitte. 

（8）Bitte beachten Sie, dass diese Leuchte für Bühneneffekte konzipiert ist und sich 

nicht für die alltägliche Beleuchtung zu Hause eignet. 

（9）Achten Sie bei der Installation darauf, dass die Schrauben der Halterung fest 

angezogen sind, um Vibrationen oder Bewegungen während des Betriebs zu 

vermeiden. 

（10）Lassen Sie das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen von einem Fachmann an einem 

Ort installieren, der für Kinder schwer zugänglich ist. 

 



 

 

 

 

3.Bedienungsanleitung für die Menüfunktionen 

Drücken Sie nach dem Einschalten die Taste MENU und die Menüfunktionsliste 

wird der Reihe nach angezeigt. Drücken Sie die Taste UP oder DOWN, um die 

Funktionsparameter zu ändern und drücken Sie die Taste ENTER, um die aktuelle 

Funktion und die Parameter zu speichern (nach dem Speichern verfügt es über einen 

Ausschaltspeicher). 

 

Anzeigemodus Funktionsbeschreibung 

A001 A001-A512 DMX-Adresscode-Einstellung 

Chnd 

7CH 7-Kanal-Modus 

11CH 11-Kanal-Modus 

16CH 16-Kanal-Modus 

FAIL 
BLND DMX-Signaldaten löschen 

HOLd DMX-Signaldaten halten 

CL00 

CL00—CL15 

CL00: Hauptlicht aus 

CL01–CL15: 15 statische Farboptionen für das Hauptlicht. Mit den 

Auf- und Ab-Tasten die Farbe auswählen. 

Drücken Sie lange die Bestätigungstaste, um in den 

Stroboskopmodus St00-St16 zu gelangen, und verwenden Sie die 

Auf- und Ab-Tasten, um die Geschwindigkeit anzupassen 

CC00-CC07 

CL00: Zusatzlicht aus 

CL01–CL07: 7 statische Farboptionen für das Zusatzlicht. Mit den 

Auf- und Ab-Tasten die Farbe auswählen. 

Drücken Sie lange die Bestätigungstaste, um in den 

Stroboskopmodus St00-St16 zu gelangen, und verwenden Sie die 

Auf- und Ab-Tasten, um die Geschwindigkeit anzupassen 

AUT0 AUT0 

Hauptlicht + Zusatzlicht Selbstfahreffekt, nach Bestätigung 

Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01-SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum 

Einstellen 

AE00 

AE00 Hauptlicht ausschalten 

AE01 
Alle Hauptlichteffekte: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AE02 
Farbwechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AE03 Allmählicher Wechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung 



 

Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum 

Einstellen 

AE04 

Plötzlicher Wechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung 

Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum 

Einstellen 

AE05 
Atmungsmodus: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–

SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AT00 

AT00 Zusatzlicht ausschalten 

AT01 
Zusatzlicht-Volleffekt: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AT02 
Farbwechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AT03 

Allmählicher Farbwechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung 

Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum 

Einstellen 

AT04 

Plötzlicher Farbwechselmodus: Nach Bestätigung 

Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum 

Einstellen 

AT05 
Atmungsmodus: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus SP01–

SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

AT06 
Integrierter Effekt: Nach Bestätigung Geschwindigkeitsmodus 

SP01–SP16, Auf- und Ab-Tasten zum Einstellen 

SOU0 

 

 

 

SOU0 Hauptlichtfarbwechsel + alle Effektmodi 

SOU1 Hauptlichtverlauf + alle Effektmodi 

SOU2 Hauptlichtmutation + alle Effektmodi 

SOU3 Hauptlichtfarbwechsel-Stroboskop + alle Effektmodi 

SOU4 Zusatzlicht-Volleffektmodus 

SOU5 Zusatzlicht-Farbwechseleffektmodus 

SOU6 Zusatzlicht-Farbverlaufseffektmodus 

SOU7 Zusatzlicht-Farbwechsel-Stroboskopeffektmodus 

NANU 

 

 

d000-255 Manuelle Helligkeitseinstellung 

R000-255 Manuelle Roteinstellung 

G000-255 Manuelle Grüneinstellung 

B000-255 Manuelle Blaueinstellung 

U000-255 Manuelle Weißeinstellung 

E000-255 Manuelle Zusatzlichteinstellung 

S000-255 Manuelle Blitzeinstellung 

TEST Farbselbsttest 

LED 
ON Das Display leuchtet ständig. 

OFF Das Display schaltet sich nach 10 Sekunden ohne Bedienung aus. 

T000 Temperaturanzeige (°C) 

VER V10 Softwareversionsnummer 

 



 

4.DMX-Kanaltabelle 

Anzahl 

der 

Kanäle 

7-Kanal-Modus 11-Kanal-Modus 16-Kanal-Modus 

CH1 0-255 Hauptlicht 

rot dimmen 

0-255 

Hauptlicht-Gesamtdimmung 

0-255 Hauptlicht-Gesamtdimmung 

CH2 0-255 Hauptlicht 

grün dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht rot 

dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht rot dimmen 

CH3 0-255 Hauptlicht 

blau dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht grün 

dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht grün dimmen 

CH4 0-255 Hauptlicht 

weiß dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht blau 

dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht blau dimmen 

CH5 0-255 Zusatzlicht 

rot dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht weiß 

dimmen 

0-255 Hauptlicht weiß dimmen 

CH6 0-255 Zusatzlicht 

grün dimmen 

0-10 Geschlossenes Licht, 

11-255 Hauptlicht-Blitz 

0-10 Geschlossenes Licht, 

11-255 Hauptlicht-Blitz 

CH7 
0-255 Zusatzlicht 

blau dimmen 

0-255 Zusatzlicht 

Gesamtdimmung 

000–009 Geschlossenes Licht 

(Hauptlicht) 

010–050 Mischfarbmodus 

51–100 Farbwechselmodus 

101–150 Allmählicher 

Farbwechselmodus 

151–200 Plötzlicher 

Farbwechselmodus 

201–210 Hauptlicht mit vollem 

Effekt 

211–220 Sprachsteuerung für 

Farbwechsel 

221–230 Sprachsteuerung für 

plötzlichen Farbwechsel 

231–240 Sprachsteuerung für 

Farbwechsel-Strobe 

241–255 Sprachsteuerung für 

Hauptlicht mit vollem Effekt 

CH8 - 0-255 Zusatzlicht rot 

dimmen 

0-255 Geschwindigkeit 

CH9 - 0-255 Zusatzlicht grün 

dimmen 

0-255 Zusatzlicht Gesamtdimmung 

CH10 - 0-255 Zusatzlicht blau 

dimmen 

0-255 Zusatzlicht rot dimmen 

CH11 - 0-10 Geschlossenes Licht, 

11-255 Zusatzlicht-Blitz 

0-255 Zusatzlicht grün dimmen 

CH12 - - 0-255 Zusatzlicht blau dimmen 

CH13 - - 0-10 Geschlossenes Licht, 



 

11-255 Zusatzlicht-Blitz 

CH14 - - 

0–255 Farbanpassung für 

Zusatzlichteffekte 

001–035 Rot 

036–071 Grün 

72–107 Blau 

108–143 Gelb 

144–179 Cyan 

180–215 Lila 

216–255 Weiß 

CH15 - - 

0–9 kein Effekt 

10–50 Zusatzlicht gemischte 

Farben 

051–200 Integrierter 

Zusatzlichteffekt (ein Effekt pro 4 

Werte, insgesamt 35 Typen) 

200–210 Zusatzlicht selbstfahrend, 

voller Effekt 

211–255 Zusatzlicht alle Effekte 

sprachgesteuert 

CH16 - - 000-255 Geschwindigkeit 

 

 


